

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1988

WILLIAM L. WEBSTER, et al.,
Appellants,

v.

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES, et al.,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF CHILD AND ADOLESCENT
PSYCHIATRY, AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS,
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND
GYNECOLOGISTS, AMERICAN FERTILITY SOCIETY,
AMERICAN MEDICAL WOMEN'S ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION AND
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HUMAN GENETICS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Of Counsel:

KIRK B. JOHNSON
EDWARD B. HIRSHFELD
DAVID ORENTLICHER
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
535 N. Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60610
(312) 645-4600

STEPHAN E. LAWTON
REED SMITH SHAW & MCCLAY
1200 18th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 331-8566

ANN E. ALLEN
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
OBSTETRICIANS AND
GYNECOLOGISTS
409 12th Street, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 638-5577

[Of Counsel Continued on
Inside Cover]

JACK R. BIERIG
DAVID F. GRAHAM
LYNN D. FLEISHER
SIDLEY & AUSTIN
One First National Plaza
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 853-7000

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
ELIZABETH H. ESTY
JULI E. FARRIS
SIDLEY & AUSTIN
1722 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 429-4000

* Counsel of Record

LAURIE R. ROCKETT
HOLLYER, JONES, BRADY, SMITH,
TROXELL, BARRETT & CHIRA
(COUNSEL TO THE AMERICAN MEDICAL
WOMEN'S ASSOCIATION, INC.)
342 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10173
(212) 818-1110

JOEL I. KLEIN
ONEK, KLEIN & FARR
2550 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 775-0184

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
MEDICAL BACKGROUND	3
I. General Background on Abortion	3
II. Fetal Viability	5
III. The Health Effects of Childbirth and Abortion..	8
IV. Individual Physical and Psychiatric Effects of Pregnancy and Abortion	13
A. Individual Physical Effects from Pregnancy..	13
B. Individual Physical Effects from Abortion....	18
C. Individual Psychiatric Effects from Preg- nancy and Abortion	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	25
I. INDIVIDUALS HAVE A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO MAKE DECISIONS ABOUT THEIR MEDICAL CARE, AND STATE LAWS WHICH INTERFERE WITH THAT RIGHT CAN BE JUSTIFIED ONLY IF THEY ARE NARROWLY TAILORED TO FURTHER A COMPELLING STATE INTEREST	25
A. The Individual's Fundamental Privacy And Liberty Right To Be Free Of Governmental Interference Extends To Medical Treatment Decisions	26
B. This Court's Recognition That Every Indi- vidual Has A Fundamental Right To Make Decisions About His Or Her Medical Treat- ment Is Supported By The History And Tra- ditions Of This Nation	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. This Court's Recognition That Every Individual Has A Fundamental Right To Make Decisions About His Or Her Medical Treatment Is Supported By This Court's Approach To The Protection Of Health Under Specific Constitutional Provisions	33
D. State Interference With A Fundamental Right Triggers Searching Judicial Examination Pursuant To The Compelling State Interest Test	35
II. SECTIONS 188.029 AND 188.205 OF THE MISSOURI STATUTE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INFRINGE THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT OF PATIENTS TO MAKE MEDICAL DECISIONS IN CONSULTATION WITH THEIR PHYSICIANS	38
A. Section 188.029 Of The Missouri Statute Is An Unconstitutional Interference With The Right Of Patients To Make Important Medical Decisions In Consultation With Their Physicians	39
B. Section 188.205 Of The Missouri Statute Impermissibly Burdens The Constitutional Right Of Patients To Make Informed Medical Decisions In Consultation With Their Physicians	44
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases:</i>	Page
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)....	27
<i>Canterbury v. Spence</i> , 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 409 U.S. 1064 (1972)	32
<i>Carey v. Population Serv. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	26, 28, 37
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	27
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	39
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	27
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	34
<i>Fitzgerald v. Porter</i> , 523 F.2d 716 (7th Cir. 1975)..	28
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	27
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	27, 27, 28
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	29, 35, 38, 48
<i>Huzjak v. United States</i> , 118 F.R.D. 61 (N.D. Ohio 1987)	32
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	32
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	37
<i>Lee v. Winston</i> , 717 F.2d 888 (4th Cir. 1983)	33
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	27
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	48
<i>Memorial Hosp. v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)	34
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	23, 27, 30
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	35
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	23, 30
<i>Natanson v. Kline</i> , 186 Kan. 393, 350 P.2d 1093, <i>clarified</i> , 187 Kan. 186, 354 P.2d 670 (1960)	32
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)....	27
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	49
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)..	27
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	27, 35
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	27
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	28, 37, 47
<i>Union Pacific Ry. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891) ..	24, 30
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	27
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985)	24, 33
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	32
 <i>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:</i>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	24, 33
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	24, 33
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.029 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.205 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
 <i>Other Authorities:</i>	
<i>Abortion, Medicine & the Law</i> (J. Butler & D. Walbert 3d ed. 1986)	17, 18, 20
Adler, <i>Emotional Responses of Women Following Therapeutic Abortion</i> , 45 Am. J. Orthopsych. 446 (1975)	22
<i>Adolescent Abortion: Psychological and Legal Issues</i> (G. Melton ed. 1986)	22
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecolo- gists, <i>Methods of Midtrimester Abortion</i> (Tech- nical Bulletin 109, Oct. 1987)	12
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecolo- gists, <i>Standards for Obstetric-Gynecologic Serv- ices</i> (6th ed. 1985)	46
American Medical Association, <i>Current Opinions of the Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs</i> , ¶ 8.07	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Amon, Sibai, Anderson & Mabie, <i>Obstetric Variables Predicting Survival of the Immature Newborn ($\leq 1,000$ gm): A Five-Year Experience at a Single Perinatal Center</i> , 156 <i>Am. J. Obstet. Gynec.</i> 1380 (1987)	6
Ashton, <i>The Psychosocial Outcome of Induced Abortion</i> , 87 <i>Br. J. Obstet. Gynec.</i> 1115 (1980) ..	22
Binkin, <i>Trends in Induced Legal Abortion Morbidity and Mortality</i> , 13 <i>Clin. Obstet. Gynec.</i> 83 (1986)	9, 11, 12
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> 1:134 (1765)	31
Blumberg & Golbus, <i>Psychological Sequelae of Elective Abortion</i> , 123 <i>West. J. Med.</i> 188 (1975) ..	21, 22
Bracken, Freeman & Hellenbrand, <i>Hospitalization for Medical-Legal and Other Abortions in the United States 1970-1977</i> , 72 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 30 (1982)	13
Brewer, <i>Incidence of Post-abortion Psychosis: A Prospective Study</i> , [1977] 1 <i>Br. Med. J.</i> 476	21
J. Brocklehurst, <i>Textbook of Geriatric Medicine and Gerontology</i> (3d ed. 1985)	7
Buehler, Schulz, Grimes & Hogue, <i>The Risk of Serious Complications from Induced Abortion: Do Personal Characteristics Make a Difference?</i> , 153 <i>Am. J. Obstet. Gynec.</i> 14 (1985)	19
G. Burrow & T. Ferris, <i>Medical Complications During Pregnancy</i> (3d ed. 1988)	15
Cates, <i>Legal Abortion: The Public Health Record</i> , 215 <i>Sci.</i> 1586 (1982)	10
Cates & Rochat, <i>Illegal Abortions in the United States: 1972-74</i> , 8 <i>Fam. Plann. Persp.</i> 86 (1976)	12
Cates, Smith, Rochat & Grimes, <i>Mortality from Abortion and Childbirth—Are the Statistics Biased?</i> , 248 <i>J.A.M.A.</i> 192 (1982)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Chervenak, Berkowitz, Thornton, Kreiss, Youcha, Ehrenkranz, Hobbins & Berkowitz, <i>A Comparison of Sonographic Estimation of Fetal Weight and Obstetrically Determined Gestational Age in the Prediction of Neonatal Outcome for the Very Low-Birth Weight Fetus</i> , 152 <i>Am. J. Obstet. Gynec.</i> 47 (1985)	42
<i>Comprehensive Textbook of Psychiatry/IV</i> (H. Kaplan & B. Sadock 4th ed. 1985)	21, 22
R. Creasy & R. Resnik, <i>Maternal-Fetal Medicine</i> (2d ed. 1989)	14, 15, 16, 17
Cruikshank, <i>Amniocentesis for Determination of Fetal Maturity</i> , 25 <i>Clin. Obstet. Gynec.</i> 773 (1982)	42
D. Danforth & J. Scott, <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> (5th ed. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
David, Rasmussen & Holst, <i>Postpartum and Post-abortion Psychotic Reactions</i> , 13 <i>Fam. Plann. Persp.</i> 88 (1981)	20, 21
S. Elias & G. Annas, <i>Reproductive Genetics and the Law</i> (1987)	42
Ewing & Rouse, <i>Therapeutic Abortion and Prior Psychiatric History</i> , 130 <i>Am. Psych.</i> 37 (1973)..	22
Forrest, <i>Unintended Pregnancy Among American Women</i> , 19 <i>Fam. Plann. Persp.</i> 76 (1987)	5
Frank, Kay, Scott, Hannaford & Haran, <i>Pregnancy Following Induced Abortion: Maternal Morbidity, Congenital Abnormalities and Neonatal Death</i> , 97 <i>Br. J. Obstet. Gynec.</i> 836 (1987)	20
Gerdes, Abbasi, Bhutani & Bowen, <i>Improved Survival and Short-Term Outcome of Inborn "Micro-premies,"</i> 25 <i>Clin. Pediat.</i> 391 (1986)	6
Golde & Platt, <i>The Use of Ultrasound in the Diagnosis of Fetal Lung Maturity</i> , 27 <i>Clin. Obstet. Gynec.</i> 391 (1984)	42
Greenberger, <i>Asthma in Pregnancy</i> , 12 <i>Clin. Perinat.</i> 571 (1985)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Grimes & Schulz, <i>Morbidity and Mortality from Second-Trimester Abortions</i> , 30 <i>J. Reprod. Med.</i> 505 (1985)	11
Grimes, Schulz & Cates, <i>Prevention of Uterine Perforation During Curettage Abortion</i> , 251 <i>J.A.M.A.</i> 2108 (1984)	19
Hack & Fanaroff, <i>Changes in the Delivery Room Care of the Extremely Small Infant (<750g)</i> , 314 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 660 (1986)	6
Hack & Fanaroff, <i>How Small Is Too Small? Considerations in Evaluating the Outcome of the Tiny Infant</i> , 15 <i>Clin. Perinat.</i> 773 (1988)	8
F. Harper & F. James, <i>The Law of Torts</i> , § 17.1 (2d ed. 1986)	32
Henshaw, <i>Characteristics of U.S. Women Having Abortions, 1982-1983</i> , 19 <i>Fam. Plann. Persp.</i> 5 (1987)	5
Henshaw & Silverman, <i>The Characteristics and Prior Contraceptive Use of U.S. Abortion Patients</i> , 20 <i>Fam. Plann. Persp.</i> 158 (1988)	5
Henshaw, Forrest and Van Vort, <i>Abortion Services in the United States 1984 and 1985</i> , 19 <i>Fam. Plann. Persp.</i> 63 (1987)	4
W. Hern, <i>Abortion Practice</i> (1984)	9
J. Hodgson, <i>Abortion and Sterilization: Medical and Social Aspects</i> (1981)	10, 19
Hood, <i>Anesthesia for Cesarean Section: Minimizing Risk and Complications</i> , 15 <i>Obstet. Gynec. Clin. N.A.</i> 639 (1988)	16
Hopkins, Marcus & Campbell, <i>Postpartum Depression: A Critical Review</i> , 95 <i>Psychol. Bull.</i> 498 (1984)	22
Johnson, Cox & McKim, <i>Outcome of Infants of Very Low Birth Weight: A Geographically Based Study</i> , 136 <i>Can. Med. Ass'n J.</i> 1157 (1987)	6
Lazarus & Stern, <i>Psychiatric Aspects of Pregnancy Termination</i> , 13 <i>Clin. Obstet. Gynec.</i> 125 (1986)	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
LeBolt, Grimes & Cates, <i>Mortality from Abortion and Childbirth: Are the Populations Comparable?</i> , 248 J.A.M.A. 188 (1982)	9, 10
Linn, Schoenbaum, Monson, Rosner, Stubblefield & Ryan, <i>The Relationship Between Induced Abortion and Outcome of Subsequent Pregnancies</i> , 146 Am. J. Obstet. Gynec. 136 (1983)	20
Lloyd & Laurence, <i>Sequelae and Support After Termination of Pregnancy for Fetal Malformation</i> , 290 Br. Med. J. 907 (1985)	22
Miller, <i>Maternal and Neonatal Morbidity and Mortality in Cesarean Section</i> , 15 Obstet. Gynec. Clin. N.A. 629 (1988)	16
Minkoff, <i>Care of Pregnant Women Infected with Human Immunodeficiency Virus</i> , 258 J.A.M.A. 2714 (1987)	46
Mulder, <i>Amniotic Fluid Embolism: An Overview and Case Report</i> , 152 Am. J. Obstet. Gynec. 430 (1985)	20
National Center for Health Statistics, <i>37 Monthly Vital Health Statistics Report 15</i> (Supp. No. 3, July 12, 1988)	4
The New York State Task Force on Life and the Law, <i>Fetal Extrauterine Survivability</i> (1988) ..	6, 7, 8
Nwaesei, Young, Byrne, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Preterm Birth at 23 to 26 Weeks' Gestation: Is Active Obstetric Management Justified?</i> , 157 Am. J. Obstet. Gynec. 890 (1987)	6
Noronha, <i>Neurological Disorders During Pregnancy and the Puerperium</i> , 12 Clin. Perinat. 695 (1985)	18
C. Pauerstein, <i>Clinical Obstetrics</i> (1987)	<i>passim</i>
Placek & Taffel, <i>Recent Patterns in Cesarean Delivery in the United States</i> , 15 Obstet. Gynec. Clin. N.A. 607 (1988)	10
Poland & Russell, <i>The Limits of Viability: Ethical Considerations</i> , 11 Sem. Perinat. 257 (1987)	5, 6
E. Quilligan & F. Zuspan, <i>Douglas-Stromme Operative Obstetrics</i> (4th ed. 1982)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rayburn & LaFerla, <i>Mid-Gestational Abortion for Medical or Genetic Indications</i> , 13 Clin. Perinat. 71 (1986)	19
Richards, Lachman, Putsoe & Moodley, <i>The Incidence of Major Abdominal Surgery After Septic Abortion—An Indicator of Complications Due to Illegal Abortion</i> , 68 S. African Med. J. 799 (1985)	13
Robinson & Stewart, <i>Postpartum Psychiatric Disorders</i> , 134 Can. Med. Ass'n J. 31 (1986)	21
Rochat, Koonin, Atrash & Jewett, <i>Maternal Mortality in the United States: Report from the Maternal Mortality Collaborative</i> , 72 Obstet. Gynec. 91 (1988)	9, 10
Rogers, <i>Complications at Cesarean Section</i> , 15 Obstet. Gynec. Clin. N.A. 673 (1988)	16
Rovinsky & Guttmacher's <i>Medical, Surgical, & Gynecologic Complications of Pregnancy</i> (S. Cherry, R. Berkowitz & N. Kase 3d ed. 1985) ..8, 12, 18	
Sabbagha, Tamura & Socol, <i>The Use of Ultrasound in Obstetrics</i> , 25 Clin. Obstet. Gynec. 735 (1982)	43
T. Sadler, <i>Langman's Medical Embryology</i> (5th ed. 1985)	7
S. Schwartz, G. Shires, F. Spencer & E. Storer, <i>Principles of Surgery</i> (4th ed. 1984)	8
Sell, <i>Outcome of Very Very Low Birth Weight Infants</i> , 13 Clin. Perinat. 451 (1986)	6
Smith, Frey & Johnson, <i>Assessing Gestational Age</i> , 33 Am. Fam. Physician 215 (1986)	43
Stork, <i>Extracorporeal Membrane Oxygenation in the Newborn and Beyond</i> , 15 Clin. Perinat. 815 (1988)	8
Stubblefield, <i>Surgical Techniques of Uterine Evacuation in First- and Second-Trimester Abortions</i> , 13 Clin. Obstet. Gynec. 53 (1986)	11, 12, 19
Stubblefield, Monson, Schoenbaum, Wolfson, Cookson & Ryan, <i>Fertility after Induced Abortion: A Prospective Follow-Up Study</i> , 63 Obstet. Gynec. 186 (1984)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Services, 2A <i>Vital Statistics of the United States 1981</i>	9
Verloove-Vanhorick, Verwey, Brand, Gravenhorst, Kierse & Ruys, <i>Neonatal Mortality Risk in Rela- tion to Gestational Age and Birthweight</i> , [1986] 1 <i>Lancet</i> 55	42
J. West, <i>Respiratory Physiology—the Essentials</i> (3d ed. 1985)	7
Whittle, <i>Lung Maturation</i> , 11 <i>Clin. Obstet. Gynec.</i> 353 (1984)	7
8 J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> § 2380a (McNaughton ed. 1961)	32
<i>Williams Obstetrics</i> (L. Hellman & J. Pritchard 14th ed. 1971)	7
<i>Williams Obstetrics</i> (J. Pritchard, P. MacDonald & N. Gant 17th ed. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
Williams & Bitran, <i>Cancer & Pregnancy</i> , 12 <i>Clin.</i> <i>Perinat.</i> 609 (1985)	17, 18
Yu, <i>The Extremely Low Birthweight Infant: Ethical Issues in Treatment</i> , 23 <i>Aust. Paediat.</i> J. 97 (1987)	5, 6
Zuckerman & Beardslee, <i>Maternal Depression: A Concern for Pediatricians</i> , 79 <i>Pediat.</i> 110 (1987)	21, 22
